RESOLUTION NO. R2024-39

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY COMMITTING TO PROJECT FUNDING OF \$3.31 MILLION AS PART OF THE CITY'S GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE WOLF CREEK COMMUNITY AND CONNECTIVITY PROJECT

WHEREAS, The City of Grass Valley intends to submit a grant application for the Wolf Creek Community and Connectivity Project for consideration in Cycle 7 of the Active Transportation Program (ATP); and

WHEREAS, the project will improve the safety, connectivity, and accessibility for people walking and bicycling throughout the City of Grass Valley; and

WHEREAS, the project will result in a transformative improvement for pedestrians and bicyclists providing safe access to schools and nearby key destinations including connectivity to the historic downtown Grass Valley; and

WHEREAS, the Engineer's Estimate of project costs total \$16.3 million; and

WHEREAS, the City of Grass Valley wishes to demonstrate the City's commitment to delivering the project and the project's importance to our community by providing a funding commitment of more than 20% of the project costs, or \$3.31 million; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY, as follows:

1. If awarded ATP Cycle 7 funding for the Wolf Creek Community and Connectivity Project, the City of Grass Valley hereby commits to allocate \$3.31 million of available local funds towards project delivery costs.

PASSED AND ADOPTED as a Resolution by the City Council of the City of Grass Valley at a regular meeting thereof held on the 11th day of June 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

Jan Arbuckle, MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

Michael G. Colantuono, CITY ATTORNEY

Taylor Day, CITY CLERK